

No. SC94470

In the
Supreme Court of Missouri

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL,

Appellant,

v.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**Appeal from the
Missouri Public Service Commission**

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

**Dustin Allison (#54013)
Marc Poston (# 45722)
Office of the Public Counsel
P. O. Box 2230
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-5558 (Telephone)
(573) 751-5562 (Fax)
marc.poston@ded.mo.gov
Attorneys for Appellant**

February 5, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Table of Authorities</u>	ii
<u>Argument</u>	1
THE PSC ERRED IN ITS ORDER APPROVING AN INCREASE TO LIBERTY UTILITIES’ INFRASTRUCTURE SYSTEM REPLACEMENT SURCHARGE, BECAUSE THE ORDER IS UNLAWFUL AND UNREASONABLE AND SUBJECT TO REVIEW UNDER § 386.510, RSMO SUPP. 2013, IN THAT THE PSC AUTHORIZED LIBERTY TO INCLUDE EXPENSES IN THE SURCHARGE THAT ARE NOT AUTHORIZED BY §§ 393.1009, 393.1012, OR 393.1015, RSMO	1
1. Interpreting Legislative Intent by the Plain and Ordinary Meaning	1
2. Interpreting Legislative Intent by the Purpose of the Statute	6
3. Evidence that the Approved ISRS Included Ineligible Costs	7
4. ISRS Safeguards Against Single-Issue Ratemaking Inapplicable	9
5. Public Counsel’s Argument is Consistent with its Application for Rehearing ..	10
6. This Appeal is Not Moot	12
7. Public Counsel’s Substitute Appellant’s Brief Complied with Rule 84.04(c) ...	13
8. Public Counsel’s Substitute Brief Appendix is Proper	13
9. Exceptions to Single Issue Ratemaking Should Be Strictly Construed	14
<u>Conclusion</u>	14
<u>Certificate of Compliance with Supreme Court Rule 84.06</u>	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atmos Energy Corp. v. P.S.C., 103 S.W.3d 753 (Mo. banc 2003) 5

Chicago, Rock Isl. and Pacific R.R. Co., v. P.S.C., 441 S.W.2d 742 (Mo. App. 1979). 12

Klein v. Mo. Dept. of Health and Senior Serv., 226 S.W.3d 162 (Mo. banc 2007) 6

Mo. Prosecuting Attys. v. Barton County, 311 S.W.3d 737 (Mo. 2010) 2

State v. Reardon, 41 S.W.3d 470 (Mo. banc 2001) 12

Utility Consumers Council of Missouri v. P.S.C., 585 S.W.2d 41 (Mo. banc 1979) ... 10

Statutes & Rules:

§ 386.500, RSMo Supp. 2013 12

§ 386.510, RSMo Supp. 2013 1, 10

§ 393.1009, RSMo Supp. 2013 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 14

§ 393.1012, RSMo Supp. 2013 1, 10

§ 393.1015, RSMo Supp. 2013..... 1

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.04(c) 13

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.04(h) 13, 14

4 CSR 240-40.030..... 3,4, 5, 7

Other Authorities:

American Heritage Dictionary, 1983 (4th ed. 2009) 2

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary, 616 (3rd ed. 1993) 2

Case No. GR-2014-0152, Order Approving Partial Stipulation and Agreement..... 13
